from euros to US dollars using average exchange rates for the respective
periods.

   The pro forma information is presented for illustrative purposes only and
is not necessarily indicative of the operating results that would have occurred
if the transactions had been consummated as of January 1, 2002, nor is it
necessarily indicative of future operating results or financial position. The
unaudited pro forma combined financial information should be read in conjunction
with the historical financial statements and related notes thereto of PSP,
included herein, and ScanSoft, as filed in the Company's 2002 Form 10-K.

   28

   SCANSOFT, INC.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2002

   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   SCANSOFT   PSP   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   --------   --------   -----------   ---------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Revenue, third parties.....   $101,524   $ 15,253   $   --   $116,777
Revenue, related party.....   5,095   550   --   5,645
   --------   --------   -------   --------
Total revenue.....   106,619   15,803   --   122,422
   --------   --------   -------   --------
Costs and expenses:
  Cost of revenue.....   16,419   2,382   (29)(3)   18,772
  Cost of revenue from amortization of
   intangible assets.....   9,470   --   484(1)   9,954
  Research and development.....   27,633   9,856   --   37,489
  Selling general and administrative...   43,771   15,279   --   59,050
  Amortization of other intangible
   assets.....   1,682   --   749(2)   2,431
  Restructuring and other charges.....   1,041   --   --   1,041
   --------   --------   -------   --------
Total costs and expenses.....   100,016   27,517   1,204   128,737
   --------   --------   -------   --------

Edgar Filing: SCANSOFT INC - Form 8-K/A

26

Income (loss) from operations.....   6,603   (11,714)   (1,204)   (6,315)
Other income (expense), net.....   (16)   3   (286)(4)(5)(6)   (299)
   --------   --------   -------   --------
Income (loss) before income taxes.....   6,587   (11,711)   (1,490)   (6,614)
Provision for (benefit from) income
  taxes.....   254   (315)   315(7)   254
   --------   --------   -------   --------
Net income (loss).....   $  6,333   $(11,396)   $(1,805)   (6,868)
   ========   ========   =======   ========
Net income (loss) per common share:
  Basic.....   $   0.09   $  (0.11)
  Diluted.....   $   0.09   $  (0.11)
Weighted average common shares:
  Basic.....   67,010   (3,562)(8)   63,448
  Diluted.....   72,796   (9,348)(8)   63,448

  See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.
   29

   SCANSOFT, INC.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2003

   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   SCANSOFT   PSP   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ------------   ----------   -----------   ------------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Revenue, third parties.....   $26,516   $1,116   $   --   $27,632
Revenue, related party.....   1,320   --   --   1,320
   -------   ------   --------   -------
Total revenue.....   27,836   1,116   --   28,952
   -------   ------   --------   -------
Costs and expenses:
  Cost of revenue.....   4,302   11   (2)(3)   4,311
  Cost of revenue from amortization of
   intangible assets.....   2,057   --   40 (1)   2,097
  Research and development.....   7,177   837   --   8,014
  Selling general and administrative...   13,261   874   --   14,135
  Amortization of other intangible
   assets.....   361   --   63 (2)   424
  Restructuring and other charges.....   529   --   --   529
   -------   ------   --------   -------
Total costs and expenses.....   27,687   1,722   101   29,510
   -------   ------   --------   -------
Income (loss) from operations.....   149   (606)   (101)   (558)
Other income (expense), net.....   22   (10)   (14)(4)(5)(6)   (2)
   -------   ------   --------   -------
Income (loss) before income taxes.....   171   (616)   (115)   (560)
Provision for (benefit from) income
  taxes.....   95   --   --   95
   -------   ------   --------   -------
Net income (loss).....   $   76   $ (616)   $   (115)   (655)
   =======   ======   ========   =======
Net income (loss) per common share:
  Basic.....   $  0.00   $ (0.01)
  Diluted.....   $  0.00   $ (0.01)